

FLOOR AMENDMENT
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:

CHAIR:

I move to amend SB603

			Of the printed Bill
Page _____	Section _____	Lines _____	Of the Engrossed Bill

On page 3, line 16, by deleting the word "prophy" and inserting in lieu thereof "prophy/polishing";

On page 16, line 5, by deleting paragraph 4 in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof a new subsection D to read as follows:
 "D. Pursuant to Section 328.15 of this title, the Board may affiliate as a member state, and accept regional exams including but not limited to, the Western Regional Examination Board (WREB), the Central Regional Dental Testing Services (CRDTS) or another regional exam that includes the following requirements:";

And by renumbering subsequent subsections;

On page 16, lines 12 and 13, by deleting "of an anterior crown and a posterior bridge preparation" and inserting in lieu thereof "of the preparation of an anterior all porcelain crown and the preparation of a three unit posterior bridge";

On page 16, line 14, by inserting after the word "component" the words "on a live patient";

On page 16, line 21, by deleting division (6) in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof a new division (6) to read as follows: "(6) The Board may determine equivalencies based on components of other exams for the purpose of credentialing, or";

On page 17, lines 1 through 9, by deleting in its entirety division (1) and (2) and inserting in lieu thereof a new division (1) to read as follows:

"(1) clinical patient treatments with an evaluation of specific clinical skills as well as the candidate's compliance with professional standards during the treatment as approved by the Board in Section 325.15 of this title and shall include:

- (a) extra/intra oral assessment,
- (b) periodontal probing, and
- (c) scaling/subgingival calculus removal and supragingival deposit removal.";

On page 19, line 11, by deleting the word "or";

On page 19, line 15 ½, by inserting a new paragraph 4 to read as follows:

"4. A dental hygienist applying for credentialing for advanced procedures by providing proof of passage of the advances procedure in a WREB or CRDTS exam; or";

On page 34, line 19, by deleting the word "prophy" and inserting in lieu thereof "prophy/polishing";

On page 38, lines 21 through 24, by deleting in its entirety paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 and inserting in lieu thereof:

"1. Beginning July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021, continuing education requirements shall be due at the end of each two-year period as follows:

- a. dentists shall complete forty (40) hours, including a one-time two (2) hour opioid and scheduled drug prescribing class,
- b. hygienists shall complete twenty (20) hours,
- c. oral maxillofacial surgery assistants shall complete eight (8) hours,
- d. dental assistants shall have two (2) hours of infection control, and
- e. any newly licensed dentist shall complete a two (2) hour opioid and scheduled drug prescribing class within one year of obtaining licensure; and";

On page 47, line 18, by deleting Section 12 in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof a new Section 12 to read as follows:

"SECTION 12. It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval."

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS

Amendment submitted by: Josh West

Adopted: _____

 Reading Clerk